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A. D. Coleman 
___________________________________________________________ 

 
adc@photocritic.com 

 
January 12, 2010 

George H. Singer 
Lindquist & Vennum PLLP 
4200 IDS Center, 80 South Eighth Street 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 
 
Dear Mr. Singer: 
 I’m in receipt of your letter of December 30, 2009, regarding commentary at my blog, 
Photocritic International (photocritic.com), concerning the various court proceedings from 2001-
09 related to the unique and historically significant Polaroid Collection, and the pending auction 
thereof tentatively scheduled for spring 2010. 

As a citizen of the United States, I enjoy the protection of the First Amendment. As a 
cultural journalist with 43 years in the field and some 2000 published essays plus eight books to 
my credit, I enjoy additional protections that support freedom of the press, including the right to 
independently investigate and comment in public forums on such public matters as the 
bankruptcy proceedings of a major corporation, the Federal Bankruptcy Court’s handling 
thereof, and the behavior of court-appointed trustees, counsel for all sides, and others 
participating in these situations. I assume you are aware of the First Amendment protections of 
freedom of speech, and also of the federal laws ensuring freedom of the press, and do not intend 
in any way to intimidate me into hesitating to exercise those constitutionally and legally 
guaranteed rights. 

It is certainly true that I’m not a lawyer, and don’t claim to be one, and don’t pose as one. 
Be that as it may, non-lawyers have the legal right to have opinions about legal matters, and not 
only to hold those opinions but to voice them, on the record, in public. However, while I’m not a 
lawyer I do know lawyers, and consult with them. They inform me that since it would and will 
be perfectly legal for parties with standing to file a Motion for Rehearing in this case, it is 
perfectly legal for me to encourage them to do so and assist them in any way I can. I assume you 
do not propose that there would be anything illegal in the proper filing of such a motion, in 
accordance with the law. 

 With that said, it is not my desire to interfere with the work of the bankruptcy court in 
any way. I assume, of course, that by “the work of the bankruptcy court” we both mean not just 
financial benefit to your client but the ensuring of justice for all the parties concerned. If we 
share that goal, then at least we have that in common. 

Nor is it my intention to have a negative impact on the eventual sale price of any 
component of the collection, whether auctioned or sold directly to a buyer. A strong market for 
collectible photography reflects public interest in the medium, on which my own livelihood 
depends. Given that your client, in collaboration with Sotheby’s, plans to dump some 1260 prints 
on the market all at once in spring 2010, at a time when the international economy’s in a state of 
meltdown and the market for art in general and photographic art in particular is substantially 
depressed, it seems unlikely at best that anything I have to say will have any determinable effect 
on the financial outcome of this ill-timed divestment process.    
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As a journalist, critic, and historian, I’m of course always concerned with getting the 
facts straight, and correcting myself (and others) whenever misstatements occur. However, I find 
the accusations in your letter so broad and vague that I actually have no idea what you’re talking 
about. This is especially true since you offer not one single example of what you consider to be 
either untrue or illegal in my posts on this subject to date. Therefore I must insist on the 
following: 

1. Identify specifically any “material misstatements of fact” that, in your opinion, I have 
made. 

2. Provide me with the documentary evidence to support your contention that these are 
“material misstatements of fact,” plus the pertinent legal citations demonstrating that 
these are indeed actionable under law, per your assertions. 

Once you do so, I will be happy to withdraw or retract those statements. I currently know 
of no such misstatements anywhere at my blog, or in any other published comments of mine on 
this situation, and your letter does not describe any with sufficient specificity to enable me to 
identify them. 

I look forward to hearing further from you on this at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours truly, 
 
 
 
A. D. Coleman 
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A. D. Coleman 

___________________________________________________________ 
 

adc@photocritic.com 
 

February 20, 2010 
George H. Singer 
Lindquist & Vennum PLLP 
4200 IDS Center, 80 South Eighth Street 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 
 
Dear Mr. Singer: 
 I’m in receipt of your letter of February 3, 2010, regarding commentary at my blog, 
Photocritic International (photocritic.com), concerning the various court proceedings from 
2001-09 related to the unique and historically significant Polaroid Collection, and the pending 
auction thereof now scheduled for June 2010. This letter elaborates on your original 
communication to me of December 30, 2009. 
 
 After reviewing your specific references to passages that you believe require revision, 
I've decided to follow two of your three suggestions. Please note that in the second of your 
selections you indicate the wrong blog post; the passage you quote comes from Coleman, 
Photocritic International, "Polaroid Collection: Update 8," November 23rd, 2009. 
 
 Because these statements did appear at the blog, and are thus already on the record, and 
because they are quoted in your letters to me of the above date, which I have posted at the blog 
to explain my actions, it seems most appropriate in each case to leave the passages in question in 
place while indicating them with a strikethrough (as in strikethrough), followed by a formal 
retraction and, in one case, a replacement for that passage. 
 
 You'll find the revised versions of these two posts at the following URLs: 
 
 "Polaroid Collection: Update 8," November 23, 2009: 

http://nearbycafe.com/artandphoto/photocritic/?p=1978 
 
"Polaroid Collection: Update 11," December 14, 2009: 
http://nearbycafe.com/artandphoto/photocritic/?p=2262 
 
I've also posted our correspondence on these matters, to make clear our respective 

positions on these matters. You'll find that here: 
 
http://nearbycafe.com/artandphoto/photocritic/wp-content/uploads/2010/02/Singer-

Coleman_Exchange-2009-2010.pdf 
 
Now that I have these changes in place, per your request, I invite you again to identify 

specifically any further “material misstatements of fact” that, in your opinion, I have made in 
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other posts at Photocritic International. As in the present instance, once you do so, if I agree 
with your analysis, I will be happy to revise or retract those statements. 
 

I look forward to hearing further from you on this at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours truly, 
 
 
 
A. D. Coleman 


